
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM I SSION 

In Re: Joint application for 
transfer of Rive r Park Wate r 
Faci lities in Putnam County from 
Southe r n States Ut i lities, Inc. 
t o River Park Utilities 
Manogcment Association, Inc . and 
amendment of Certi fi cate 76-W to 
delete territory in Putnam 
Coun t y; and application for 
exemption f rom Florida Public 
Service Commission regulat ion 
f or provision of water service 
by River Park Utilities 
l•1anag~ment Association , Inc. 

DOCKET NO. 950687-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC- 95 - 1451-FOF-~IU 
ISSUED: November 28, 1995 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this mal ter: 

SUSAN r. CLARK, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L . JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER APPROifiNG TRANSFER. AMEND I NG CERTIFI CATE 
AND GRANTING EXEMPTI ON 

BY THE C0f11·1ISS ION: 

BACKGROUND 

On June 6, 1995, Southern States Utilit i es, Inc. (SSU), 
joint l y wi t h River Park Ut i lities Manageme nt Association , Inc . 
(RPUI•lA), submitted an applica tion f or the transfer of t he River 
Park water system f rom SSU to RPUHA; the deletion of certain 
t erritory from SSU' s \•later certificate No. 76-W; and to request 
exempt status be granted RPU!•lA as a non- profit association water 
service provider. SSU is a Cl ass A utility providing wate r service 
in several Florida counties, including Putnam County. We granted 
SSU Certificate No . 76 - W in Order No. 5376, Doc ket No. C71587-W, 
i ssued on Apr il 5, 19 72 . The area to be pre sently transferred was 
originally certificated as ~lerritt Pump Service o n August 4, 1972. 
we approved a transfer of t he l1errit t Pump Service assets and 
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lines to SSU in Order No. 13519, Docket No. 840023-riU, issued on 
July 17, 1984. The Merritt Pump Service area then became known as 
the River Park system. In 1994, the River Park system provided 
service to 349 wate r customers. 

The proposed transfer of the water sys t em from SSU to RPrn1A 
was met wi th several timely objections from SSU customers . Some 
existing RPUMA wastewater customers complained that they were 
unsatisfied with the cost and quality of service provided by RPUMA 
and were concerned that their water service would be compromised if 
RPUMA became their water utility. Most of the objecting customers 
joined in requesting a f ormal administrative hearing. However, all 
objections were eventually withdrawn. 

RPUMA is a member-owned non-profit corporation, formed on 
January 15, 1992, to provide wastewater service in Putnam County. 
RPUMA acquired the wastewater u tility system from the county in 
1992. RPUMA is registered with the Secretary o f State as a not­
for-profit corporation . By Order No. PSC-93 - 0401-FOF-SU, issued 
March 15, 1993, we granted RPUMA exempt status for the provision of 
wastewater services solely to its membe r s, pursuant t o Secti on 
367.022(7}, Florida Statutes. 

TRANSFER 

ssu• s application for transfer complies with the g overning 
statute, Section 367.071, Florida Statutes, and other pert i nent 
statutes and administrative rules concerning an application for 
transfer of utility assets. The application contained a check for 
water service totaling $750.00, the correct filing fee pursuant to 
Rule 2~-30 . 020(2} (c), Florida Administrative Code. The app licant 
provided evidence in the form of a warranty deed that it owns the 
land upon which the River Park plant is located, as required by 
Rule 25-30.037 (2} (q}, Florida Administrat i ve Code. In addition, 
the application contained proof of compliance with the noticing 
provisions set forth in Rule 25- 30. 030, Florida J\dministrative 
Code, including notice to the customers of t he system to be 
transferred. 

As just mentioned, six customers fi l ed, and then shortly 
afterwards withdrew, objections t o the transfer and requests for a 
formal administrative hearing. Some stated a concern that thei r 
monthly water bills would increase more i f RPUMA were t o provide 
water service. Others stated a concern that RPUMA lacked 
sufficient management experience and technical e xpertise, and that, 
consequently , the quality of servic e would decl ine with RPrn~A. One 
alleged that some of the wastewa ter customers of RPUMA were n ot 
members of the association and did not have voting pr i vileges . 
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RPUNA stated that it has contracted with Enviro Systems 
Control, Inc., a licensed utility operator , for technical oversight 
of water plant operations. River Park also has contracted with 
Mittauer & Associates , Inc., a consulting engineering firm, which 
is providing engineering and planning servi ces for the water plant 
and a proposed expansion of the wastewater system. The utility has 
consistently met Department of Environmental Protection standards 
and provided customers with adequate wastewater servi ce. -

The applicant stated that the transfer is to include al l the 
asse ts of the River Park system. Service territory and syste m maps 
and a territory description were provided as prescribed by Rule 25-
30.036(4) (b) (c) (e), Florida Administrative Code . The territory 
requested by the applicant to be deleted from Certificate 76-W is 
identified as Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated by 
re fe rence. 

He believe that the customers will receive water service 
compliant with Department o f Environmental Protection standards. 
~le find t hat, pursuant to Section 367.071 (1), Florida Statutes, the 
transfer o f the River Park water system to RPUMA is in the public 
interest and that RPUHA is capable of f ulfilling the commi tments, 
o bligat i ons and representations of SSU. Therefore, we find it 
appropriate to approve the said transfer and to amend SSU' s 
Certif i cate No . 76 -W by deleting the relevant territory. 

EXEMPTION 

Jointly with SSU' s application for transfer, RPUMA filed an 
application f or nonprofit association exemption pursuant to Section 
367.022(7), Florida Statues, for the transferred water system. 
RPUI•IA has met all of the requirements of Chapter 367 .022 (7), 
Florida Statutes, and Chapter 25-30.060(3)(g), Florida 
Administrative Code , for the exemption requested. 

RPU~tA represented that all of its water customers are members 
o f the association with appropriate voting rights as set f orth in 
.its bylaws , and that all future customers will be members as well. 
RPUH/\ further represented that, as a nonprofit corporation, it will 
provide water service solely to its members who own and control it. 
It specifi ed that it will do its own billing. RPUMA will continue 
to provide wastewater services under its present exemption. It 
s ubmitted its Articles of Incorporation as filed with the Secretary 
o f State and its by- laws. 
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Accordingly, we find it appropriate to grant RPUMA a non ­
profit association water exemption pursuant to Section 367.022(7), 
Florida Statutes. Since no further action is required, this docket 
shall be closed upon issuance of this Order. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
. transfer of the assets of Southern States Utilities, Inc., known as 
River Park, to River Park Utilities Management Association, Inc., 
is hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that Southern States Utilities, Inc.'s Water 
Certificate No. 76 - W is amended by the deletion of the territory 
described in Attachment A to this Order, and incorporated herein by 
reference. It is further 

ORDERED that River Park Utilities Management Association, 
Inc., shall be exempt from regulation of its water service pursuant 
to Section 367 . 022(7), Florida Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 28th 
day of November, ~-

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

by: ~~~ ..... _; 
Chi~eau ~Records 

( S E A L ) 

CJP 
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NOTI CE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flo r i d a Public Se rvice Commission i s r equi red by Sect i o n 
120.59 (4 ) , Fl o r ida Statute s, to no tify parties of any 

admi ni strat ive he a r ing o r j udicial review o f Commi s s i o n o rders t hat 

i s a vai l a bl e under Sec tions 120 . 57 or 1 20. 68 , Flo rid a S t atut es , as 

we l l as t he p roc e dures a nd time limi t s t hat appl y. This not i ce 

s hould no t be cons t r ue d to me an a ll r equests f or a n admi nistrative 

hearing or judi c ial r e v i e w will be gran t e d o r result i n t he rel ief 

soug h L. 

Any party adve r sely af f e c ted b y t he Commission ' s fi na l a c t ion 

in t h i s ma t te r may r e quest : 1) reco n sid e ratio n o f t he decisio n b y 

fi l i ng a mot i on fo r r econs i derat i o n wi th the Director, Di visio n o f 

Re c o r ds a nd Repor t ing , 254 0 S humard Oak Bo u levar d , Ta l l a ha ssee, 

Flo r i d a 32399 - 0850 , wit h i n fi fteen (15 ) days of t he i ssua nc e of 

thi s orde r in t he f o rm pre s c r i b ed by Rule 25 -22. 060, Flo rida 

Administra tive Cod e ; o r 2 ) j udic i a l r e v i e w by t he Fl or i d a Supreme 
Cou r t i n the c a s e of a n e l ec t ric, gas o r te l ephone ut i lity o r the 

f irst Dist ri c t Cou rt o f Appe al in the c a se o f a water a nd/or 

wastewate r util i ty by fil i ng a no tice o f a ppea l wi th the Direc t or , 

Divis i o n o f Re cord s a nd Report i ng and filing a copy of the no tice 

o f a pp e a l and the fil i ng f ee wi th t he app r opriat e court . Th is 

fi l i ng mu s t be compl eted with i n thir ty (30 ) days afte r t he iss ua nc e 

o f thi s o rde r , purs ua n t t o Rul e 9 .110 , Flo rida Ru les o f Appellate 

Procedure. The no t i ce of appe a l must b e i n t he form s pecified i n 

Rule 9.90 0 (a), Flor i d a Rules o f Appel l ate Pr ocedure. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Putnam County, Florida 

Township 12 South, Range 26 East 

All of Section 38, plus all of Section 35 No r th of the North 
line of Section 38, plus all of Section 26 East of the St. Johns 

' River up to t he centerline of County Road 309 and South of County 
Road 308 Extension, plus a North South p ortion 1,360 feet wide more 
or less of Section 26 d irect l y East of the centerline of · county 
Road 309 and South of County Road 308, said se<;:tions all being 
situated in Township 12 South, Range 26 East, Putnam County, 
Florida. 




